
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 

March 21, 2023 

Time:  12:00 p.m. 
CityPlace Building, 50 West Main Street, Rochester, 14614 

1. Call meeting to order

2. Approval of Minutes of February 28, 2023 (p. 2)

3. Fee Schedule (p. 3)

4. Review Finance Committee Charter (p. 4)

5. Review Policies and Procedures
a. Investment and Deposit Policy (p. 5)

6. Discussion of Finance Committee Self-Evaluation (p. 13)

7. Other Business

8. Adjournment
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DRAFT 
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 

February 28, 2023 

Time & Place: 11:15 a.m. City Place, 50 West Main Street 

Board Present: A. Burr, L. Bolzner, R. King, T. Milne 

Also Present: A. Liss, R. Baranello, Esq., R. Finnerty, G. Genovese, A. Clark 

Chair Burr called the meeting to order at 11:15 a.m.  

On motion by T. Milne, second by R. King, all aye, minutes of the October 18, 2022 meeting were 
approved.  

The committee reviewed the current accounts and balances and discussed an investment plan. G. 
Genovese recommended that some of the current cash be invested in either an interest bearing savings 
account, Treasury Bills, or Certificates of Deposit. After discussion, the committee recommends issuing 
an RFP for a financial advisor. The committee also requested that the Investment and Deposit Policy be 
revised to limit balances in non-interest bearing accounts.  

There being no further business to discuss, on motion by T. Milne, second by R. King, all aye, the 
meeting of the Finance Committee was adjourned at 11:57 a.m. 
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Fees 

Transaction Type Fees 

Lease/Leaseback  

Including any/all of the following: 

1. PILOT Agreement
2. Sales Tax Exemption
3. Mortgage Tax Exemption

Application Fee: non-refundable $350.00 

IDA Fee: .75% of the total project cost 

Legal Fee: .33% of the IDA fee.  Minimum fee of 
$4,000. 

Sales Tax Exemption and/or Mortgage Tax 
Exemption 

Application Fee: non-refundable $350.00 

IDA Fee: .50% of the total project cost 

Legal Fee: .33% of the IDA fee.  Minimum fee of 
$4,000 if transaction includes mortgage recording 
tax exemption.  Minimum fee of $750 if 
transaction is sales tax exemption only.   

Bond: Taxable or Tax-Exempt with 
Lease/Leaseback 

Including any/all of the following: 
1. PILOT Agreement
2. Sales Tax Exemption
3. Mortgage Tax Exemption

Application Fee: non-refundable $350.00 

IDA Fee: 1.25% of the total project cost 

Legal Fee: .33% of the IDA fee.   

Designated Bond Counsel fee is based on the 
complexity and amount of the transaction. 

Bond: Taxable or Tax-Exempt Application Fee: non-refundable $350.00 

IDA Fee: 1.00% of the total project cost 

Legal Fee: .33% of the IDA fee.   

Designated Bond Counsel fee is based on the 
complexity and amount of the transaction. 
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COUNTY OF MONROE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

FINANCE COMMITTEE CHARTER 
 
Purpose  
The purpose of the finance committee shall be to oversee the financial affairs of 
the Agency, to review proposals for the issuance of debt and review and make 
recommendations to the Board about the financial affairs and policies of the 
Agency.  
 
 
Composition of Committee and Selection of Members  
The finance committee shall consist of at least three members of the board of 
directors who are independent of agency operations. The Agency’s board will 
appoint the finance committee members and the finance committee chair.  
Finance committee members shall be prohibited from being an employee of the 
agency or an immediate family member of an employee of the agency. In 
addition, finance committee members shall not engage in any private business 
transactions with the agency or receive compensation from any private entity that 
has material business relationships with the agency, or be an immediate family 
member of an individual that engages in private business transactions with the 
agency or receives compensation from an entity that has material business 
relationships with the agency.  
 
Ideally, all members on the finance committee shall possess or obtain a basic 
understanding of governmental financial reporting and financing.  
 
 
Meetings  
The finance committee will meet a minimum of twice a year, with the expectation 
that additional meetings may be required to adequately fulfill all the obligations 
and duties outlined in the charter.  
 
Members of the finance committee are expected to attend each committee 
meeting, in person or via telephone or videoconference. The finance committee 
may invite other individuals, such as members of management, financial or other 
technical experts to attend meetings and provide pertinent information, as 
necessary.  
 
Meeting agendas will be prepared for every meeting and provided to the finance 
committee members along with briefing materials 5 business days before the 
scheduled finance committee meeting. The finance committee will act only on the 
affirmative vote of a majority of the members at a meeting or by unanimous 
consent. Minutes of these meetings will be recorded.  
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Responsibilities  
The finance committee shall:  
 
 • Present annually to the agency’s board a written report of how it has 

discharged its duties and met its responsibilities as outlined in the charter.  
 
 • Obtain any information and training needed to enhance the committee 

members’ understanding of the role of internal finances, the risk management 
process, internal controls and a certain level of familiarity in financial reporting 
standards and processes.  

 
 • Review the committee’s charter annually, reassess its adequacy, and 

recommend any proposed changes to the board of the agency. The finance 
committee charter will be updated as applicable laws, regulations, accounting 
and auditing standards change.  

 
 • Conduct an annual self-evaluation of its performance, including its 

effectiveness and compliance with the charter and request the board approval 
for proposed changes.  

 
 
The County of Monroe Industrial Development Agency board will ensure that the 
finance committee has sufficient resources to carry out its duties.  
  

 
 

Approved and adopted this 16th day of March 2010. 
Approved and adopted this 15th day of March 2011. 
Approved and adopted this 20th day of March 2012. 
Approved and adopted this 16th day of March 2013. 
Approved and adopted this 18th day of March 2014. 
Approved and adopted this 17th day of March 2015. 
Approved and adopted this 21st day of March 2017. 
Approved and adopted this 20th day of March 2018. 
Approved and adopted this 19th day of March 2019. 
Approved and adopted this 10th day of March 2020. 
Approved and adopted this 23rd day of March 2021. 
Approved and adopted this 29th day of March 2022. 
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County of Monroe Industrial Development Agency  

Finance Committee Self-Evaluation 
 

DATE______________________________________ Yes No 
Not 
Sure Comments 

1 

Does the committee have the appropriate number of members? 
The committee should not be so large that 

 its ability to operate efficiently and effectively is reduced 

 members’ ability to raise issues is hampered 

 it is difficult to get a quorum when a time-sensitive issue arises 

 
 
3 

   

2 
Do committee members have varied backgrounds and bring 
diverse expertise? 2  1  

3 Are differences of opinion on issues resolved to the satisfaction 
of the committee? 

 
3 

   

4 
Is the committee charter used as a document to guide the 
committee in its efforts, and to help guide the committee’s 
agenda? 

 
3 

   

5 Does the committee advise the full Board as to risk issues it sees 
in the Governance area? 

 
3 

   

6 
Does the committee consider necessary training to enhance the 
Board’s performance, and keep apprised of the latest corporate 
governance trends and issues? 

 
3 

   

7 Does the committee recommend qualifications for new Board 
members? 

 
3 

   

8 
Does the committee conduct an annual self-evaluation of its 
performance and report the results to the Board, including 
recommended charter, policy and other changes? 

 
3 

   

9 
Does the committee interact and communicate with 
management effectively and appropriately? 

 
3 

   

10 Is the committee focused and does the committee understand 
its functions and responsibilities? 

 
3 

   

11 

Does the committee conduct executive sessions in a manner that 
is respectful to the individual, while at the same time asking 
tough and necessary questions, evaluating answers, and 
pursuing issues that might arise? 

 
 
3 

   

12 
Does the committee communicate at an appropriate level of 
detail when informing the Board of its actions? 

 
 
3 
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